
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday 20 October 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Adam Hurst and Ruth Mersereau  
Mick Rooney (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
20 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - The Beer House, 623 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 
8PT 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests un
[...]
n of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER           Ref No: 82/20 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

THE BEER HOUSE 623 Ecclesall Road Sheffield.  S11 8PT 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under Section 

34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Beer House Up North Limited  
 
2.2 The application, which was received on 28th August 2020, is attached to this report 

labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the 
original application will be available at the hearing. A copy of the full plan will be 
available at the hearing as it is too large and deteriorates on reduction.  

 
2.3     A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 Representations concerning the application have been received from the following 

and are attached at Appendix ‘C’:  
  

1.  3 x Public Objections. 
 
3.2 The applicant and objector and supporter have been invited to attend the hearing. 

Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix 
‘D ’ 

 
3.3 There have been an agreed condition from Environmental Health:-  
  
 “Customers shall not be permitted to use the rear outdoor area after 21:00hrs on all 

days”.  
  
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 

additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality 
it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs 
(if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 

Page 11



 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out 

its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets 
out as:      

 
a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard 

to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under section 182.  

  
6.0      HEARING REGULATIONS 
 
6.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 

Secretary of State. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’. 
 
6.3 Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following:  
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the 

hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
7.0      APPEALS 
 
7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to 

be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as 

the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

Page 12



 
9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
9.2  To vary the premises licence with conditions. 

 
9.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
 

 
 
 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing       
 
20th October 2020.  

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 13



Appendix A 
        The Application  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 14



Appendix B 

Current Premises Licence  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Appendix C 
Objections X 3  

              

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix D         

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures 
           

       
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 17



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   
Mr John Harrison  
 
 
Sent via email: beerhouse623@hotmail.com 
 
  
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28th August 2020 received 
your application in respect of the premises known as;  
  
The Beer House 623 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 8PT 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
authorities / interested parties:  
 
3 x Resident Objections 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday 20th October at 2pm; following which the Council 
will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked 
questions by the parties to the hearing. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
application for a licence. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield 
City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or 
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
 
Dated:  8th October 2020       Signed: Clive Stephenson  
    

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 

 

Page 18

mailto:beerhouse623@hotmail.com
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth 

Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9 3HD.  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   

Mr Robert Dodds  
 
 

 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 8th July 2020 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
The Beer House 623 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 8PT  
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 
3 x Resident Objections 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday 20th October at 2pm; following which the Council 
will issue a notice of determination of the application. (An online link to the meeting will be 
sent to you prior to the hearing). 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have 
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

3) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and 
the four core objectives. 

4) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representations. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield 
City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or 
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first 
day on which the hearing is to be held.  
 
Please also confirm an email address to send the zoom video link to. 
 
Dated:  8th October 2020       Signed: Clive Stephenson     

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Officer 
 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth 

Road Depot Staniforth Road Sheffield S9 3HD.  licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk   

 

Page 19

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
   

Mrs D Thomas & Miss G Thomas   
 
 

 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 8th July 2020 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
The Beer House 623 Ecclesall Road Sheffield S11 8PT  
 
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  
 
3 x Resident Objections 
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it 
be granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held remotely via Zoom on Tuesday 20th October at 2pm; following which the Council 
will issue a notice of determination of the application. (An online link to the meeting will be 
sent to you prior to the hearing). 

[...]
ing 
 
20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be 

represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing 

the authority may:–  
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 

to a specified date, or 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

(3) Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority shall 
consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by that 
party. 

(4) Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date it must forthwith notify 
the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 

 
Procedure at hearing 
 
21. Subject to the provisions of the Regulations, the authority shall determine the 

procedure to be followed at the hearing. 
 

22.  At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure 
which it proposes to follow at the hearing and shall consider any request made by a 
party under regulation 8(2) for permission for another person to appear at the hearing, 
such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

 
23. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-

examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as 
the case may require. 

 
24. The authority must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to 

exercise their rights provided for at regulation 16. 
 
25. The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may – 
(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or 
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, Page 21



but such a person
[...]
r does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the 
customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Printed on 06 Oct 2020 at 9:38 Page 6 of 9179301/179301Variation ApplicationPage 54



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence SY002309 PR

4Issue No:

ANNEXES  continued ...

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

2. A satisfactory electrical certificate shall be provided for the premises.

3. Persons under the age of 18 years must be accompanied and supervised by a responsible adult 
at all times and be off the premises by 21:00 hours unless attending a private, pre-booked family 
type function.

4. CCTV will be installed on the site.  Images will be retained for up to 28 days on a hard drive and 
will be downloadable to portable media and made available to licensing authorities and the police 
upon reasonable request.

5. The Premises will be part of the local Pub-watch Scheme as long as one exists, and meetings will 
be attended.

6. Clear signage will be displayed stating the anti-drug policy.

7. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public to respect 
the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

8. The use of door supervisors will be risk assessed on an event by event basis.  Where engaged, 
door staff shall be licensed by the SIA.

9. Signs will be displayed stating that no drinking is permitted outside the premises after 21:00 
hours.

10. A Challenge 25 Scheme will be adopted.

11. Only photo ID will be accepted as valid proof of age, including passport and photo driving 
licence.

12. A Refusals Log will be kept and maintained at all times.

13. Staff will be trained to ask for ID regarding alcohol sales, and refresher training w

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 October 2020 
 
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.) 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Ruth Mersereau and Mick Rooney 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Adam Hurst. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE BEER HOUSE, 623 ECCLESALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8PT 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application, made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, for 
the variation of a premises licence in respect of the premises known 
as The Beer House, 623 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PT (Ref 
No. 82/20). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were John Harrison and Chris Sinclair 

(Applicants), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy 
Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) and 
John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed 

during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it 

was noted that representations had been received from three 
members of the public, and were attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the 
report.  They had been invited to the meeting, but were not in 
attendance.  It was also noted that during the consultation, the 
applicants had agreed a condition with Environmental Health.  

  
4.5 John Harrison stated that he had made the application for the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.10.2020 

Page 2 of 3 
 

variation, which comprised the use of the external area to the rear of 
the premises, mainly to protect the viability of the business, following  
the measures imposed due to Covid-19.  Chris Sinclair added that 
the licenced premises next door to them already had a similar 
permission, and they simply wanted to be treated the same.  

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Adviser to, 

the Sub-Committee and the Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer, it 
was stated that staff would remind customers, around 20:30 hours, 
that they needed to drink up and be ready to leave the area by 21:00 
hours.  The garden area was very enclosed, with a high wall and a 
bush to the rear, with its boundary with Neill Road.  As a result of 
this, and due to the bar’s clientele, it was not envisaged that there 
would be any issues regarding noise nuisance.  The bar comprised a 
microbrewery, that attracted a mainly older clientele, who rarely 
caused any problems.  No objections had been received from 
residents of Neill Road, which backed onto the premises, and the 
residents who had submitted objections lived some distance away.  
The accommodation on Neill Road comprised mainly student lets.  
The application involved the provision of three tables, one seating six 
and two seating four each.  The premises were situated some 
distance from the Porter Brook public house, and the premises next 
door were Le Patisserie, a cafe/restaurant/bar, which were licenced 
to sell alcohol up to 21:00 hours.  It was believed that the licence for 
Le Patisserie had been granted around two years ago.  Mr Harrison 
stated that, at such time the current restrictions were lifted, whilst it 
was difficult to say what their plans were, there was little standing 
room in the bar, so the majority of customers would sit down 
anyway.  He added that they would not insist that customers sat 
down.   

  
4.7 Mr Harrison summarised the case on behalf of the applicants, 

stressing that the proposals were critical for the viability of the 
business.  

  
4.8 Clive Stephenson reported on the options available to the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the attendees involved in the application be 

excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on 
the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 
5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.10 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, together with the representations now made, 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.10.2020 

Page 3 of 3 
 

and the responses to the questions raised, approval be given for the 
grant of an application for the variation of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as The Beer House, 623 Ecclesall 
Road, Sheffield, S11 8TP (Ref No. 82/20), in the terms requested 
and, subject to the condition agreed with Environmental Health, as 
follows:- 
 
“Customers shall not be permitted to use the rear outdoor area after 
21:00 hours on all days”.  

  
 (NOTE: The decision will be relayed to all interested parties following 

the meeting, and the full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision 
will be included in the written Notice of Determination.)  

 

 


